

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.35870 of 2021

Punyatoya Chakra

....

Petitioner

*Mr. B. Satpathy,
Advocate*

-versus-

State of Odisha and others

....

Opposite Parties

*Mr. Biswajit Mohanty,
Standing Counsel for S.& M.E. Deptt.*

**CORAM:
JUSTICE A.K.MOHAPATRA**

**ORDER
11.01.2022**

Order No.

- 02.
1. This matter is taken up through Video Conferencing mode.
 2. Issue notice to the Opposite Parties on the question of admission.
 3. Since Mr. Biswajit Mohanty, learned Standing Counsel for School and Mass Education Department accepts notice on behalf of Opposite Party Nos.1 to 5, no notice need be issued to them. Let five extra copies of the writ petition be served on him within three working days.
 4. Counter Affidavit, if any, shall be filed within two weeks with copy to the other side.
 5. List this matter in the week commencing 07.02.2022.

I.A. No.16659 of 2021

6. Issue notice as above.
7. Accept one set of process fee.

8. It is submitted by learned counsel for the Petitioner that he has been disengaged from service on the ground that he produced fake B.Ed. Certificate and Mark Sheets at the time of selection issued by the Bundelkhand University, Jhansi. However, the said Certificates could not be verified due to Covid-19 situation. He has further stated that he filed two letters from the Bundelkhand University under Annexures-4 and 5 of the writ petition, whereunder the University has stated that the Certificates issued in favour of the Petitioner are not fake.

9. In such view of the matter, as an interim measure, it is directed that the order of disengagement of the Petitioner dated 03.09.2021 under Annexure-1 shall remain stayed till the next date.

10. As the restrictions due to resurgence of COVID -19 situation are continuing, learned counsel for the parties may utilize a print out of the order available in the High Court's website, at par with certified copy, subject to attestation by the concerned Advocate, in the manner prescribed vide Court's Notice No.4587, dated 25th March, 2020, modified by Court's Notice No.4798, dated 15th April, 2021, and Court's Office Order circulated vide Memo Nos.514 and 515 dated 7th January, 2022.

(A.K. Mohapatra)
Judge